
ALABAMA
Dr. Cynthia McCall 
Auburn University
Dept. of Animal Sciences
Upchurch Hall
Auburn, AL 36849-5415
334-844-1556
cmccall@acesag.auburn.edu

ARKANSAS
Steven Jones
University of Arkansas
Cooperative Extension Service
PO Box 391
Little Rock, AR  72203-0391
501-671-2067
sjones@uaex.edu

CALIFORNIA
Dr. Jan F. Roser
University of California
Dept. of Animal Science
One Shields Ave
Davis, CA 95616-8521
530-752-2918
jfroser@ucdavis.edu

COLORADO
David Denniston, Ph. D.
Colorado State University
Dept. of Animal Science
Fort Collins, CO 80523-1171
970-491-8817
ddennist@lamar.colostate.edu

CONNECTICUT
Dr. Jenifer Nadeau
University of Connecticut
Dept. of Animal Science
U-4040, 3636 Horsebarn Rd Ext.
Storrs, CT 06269-4040
860-486-4471
jnadeau@canr.cag.uconn.edu

FLORIDA
Dr. Edward L. Johnson 
University of Florida
PO Box 110910
Gainesville, FL 32611-0691
352-392-1918
Ejohnson@animal.ufl.edu

GEORGIA
Dr. Gary Heusner
University of Georgia
Dept. of Animal Science 
UGA Animal Science Complex
425 River Rd
Athens, GA 30602-2771
706-542-9092
gheusner@arches.uga.edu

IDAHO
Edward P. Duren 
University of Idaho
280 S Main
PO Box 29
Soda Springs, ID 83276-0029
208-540-2061

ILLINOIS
Dr. Kevin H. Kline 
University of Illinois
388 Animal Sciences Lab
1207 W Gregory Dr
Urbana, IL 61801-3838
217-333-1784
k-kline@uiuc.edu

IOWA
Dr. Peggy Miller 
Iowa State University
Animal Science Department
119 Kildee Hall
Ames, IA 50011-3150
515-294-5260
peggy@iastate.edu

KENTUCKY
Dr. Bob Coleman
University of Kentucky
Dept. of Animal Science
912 W. P. Garrigus Bldg
Lexington, KY 40546-0215
859-257-9451
rcoleman@.uky.edu

MAINE
Karen Hatch Gagne
University of Maine
Kennebec County Ext
125 State St, 3rd Floor
Augusta, ME 04330-5692
207-622-7546
karenhg@umext.maine.edu

MARYLAND
Dr. Malcolm Commer Ph. D
University of Maryland
11975 Homewood Rd UM, MCE
Ellicott City, MD 21042
410-531-0534
mc86@umail.umd.edu

MASSACHUSETTS
Nancy Searle
University of Massachusetts
218 Draper Hall
Amherst, MA 01003-9224
413-545-5018
nsearle@umext.umass.edu

MICHIGAN
Christine Skelly
Michigan State University
Christine Corn
Dept. of Animal Science
1287 Anthony Hall
East Lansing, MI 48824-1225
517-353-1748
skelly@msu.edu

MISSISSIPPI
Molly Nicodemus Ph. D
Mississippi State University
Animal & Dairy Sciences
Box 9815
Mississippi State, MS 39762
601-325-2801
mnicodemus@ads.msstate.edu

MISSOURI
Dr. Wayne E. Loch
Universityof Missouri
Animal Sciences Dept.
S 130 Animal Science Ctr
Columbia, MO 65211-5300
573-882-3401
lochw@missouri.edu
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MONTANA
Sandy Gagnon
Montana State University
228 Linfield Hall
Bozeman, MT 59717
406-994-6623
gagnon@montana.edu

NEBRASKA
Dr. Kathy Anderson
University of Nebraska
Animal Science Complex, C204
Lincoln, NE 68583-0908
402-472-6414
kanderson1@unl.edu

NEVADA
Albert Cirelli
University of Nevada
School of Veterinary Medicine
Reno, NV 89557-0105
702-784-1635
acirelli@cahnr.unr.edu

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Dr. Thomas Foxall
University of New Hampshire
Dept. of Animal 

& Nutritional Sciences
203 Kendall Hall
Durham, NH 03824-3590
603-862-3757
tf@christa.unh.edu

NEW JERSEY
Dr. Karyn Malinowski
Rutgers University
Animal Science Dept., 
Cook College
Bartlett Hall
Rm213F-84 Lipman Dr.
New Brunswick, NJ 08901-8525
732-932-9419
malinowski@aesop.rutgers.edu

NEW MEXICO
Dr. Jason Turner
New Mexico State University
PO Box 30003, Dept. 3-I
Las Cruces, NM 88003-0003
505-646-1242
jlturner@nmsu.edu

NEW YORK
Jean T. Griffiths
Cornell University
123 Morrison Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4801
607-255-2857
jtg4@cornell.edu

NORTH CAROLINA
Dr. Robert A Mowrey, Jr.
North Carolina State
University
PO Box 7523
Raleigh, NC 27695-7523
919-515-5784
Bob_Mowrey@ncsu.edu

OHIO
Dr. Robert C. Kline
Ohio State University
2029 Fyffe Rd
Columbus, OH 43210-1095
614-292-2625
Kline.1@osu.edu

OKLAHOMA
David Freeman, Ph.D. 
Oklahoma State University
Animal Science Department
201 Animal Science Bldg
Stillwater, OK 74078-0425
405-744-6058
Freedav@okstate.edu

OREGON
Angela White
Oregon State University
Horse Ctr., Dept of 
Animal Science
Withycombe Hall 112
Corvallis, OR 97331-6702
541-737-5042
angela.white@orst.edu

PENNSYLVANIA
Patricia Comerford
Pennsylvania State University
Dept of Dairy & Animal
Sciences
324 Henning Bldg.
University Park, PA 16802-
3503
814-863-3657
pcomerford@psu.edu

SOUTH CAROLINA
Ellizabeth Buist
4-H Horse Specialist
PO Box 246
Greenwood, SC 29648-0246
864-942-8590
ebuist@clemson.edu

SOUTH DAKOTA
Koyla Kruse
South Dakota State University
Animal & Range Sciences Dept.
Box 2170
Brookings, SD 57007-0392
605-688-5165
koyla_kruse@sdstate.edu

TENNESSEE
Doyle G. Meadows
University of Tennessee
Institute of Agriculture
5201 Marchant Dr
Nashville, TN 37211-5112
615-832-8341
dgmeadows@utk.edu

TEXAS
Dr. Pete G. Gibbs
Texas A & M University
Dept. of Animal Science
Kleberg Ctr., Room 249
College Station, TX 77843-2471
979-845-1562
p-gibbs@tamu.edu

UNITED STATE DEPT. 
OF AGRICULTURE
Basil R Eastwood
USDA-CSREES
1400 Independence Ave
AG Box 2220
Washington, DC 20250-2220
202-401-6158
beastwood@reeusda.gov

UTAH
Tiffany Julen Day
Utah State University
4815 Old Main Hill
Logan, UT 84322-4815
435-797-2142
tiffanyd@ext.usu.edu

VERMONT
Elizabeth Greene
University of Vermont
200A Terrill
Burlington, VT 05405
802-656-2108
egreene@zoo.uvm.edu

VIRGINIA
Extension Animal 
Scientist, Horses
Virginia Tech
Animal & Poultry 
Science Dept.
Litton Reaves Hall
Blacksburg, VA 24061-0306
540-231-9162

WYOMING
Steve Schafer
University of Wyoming
College of Agric, 
Coop Ext Service
PO Box 3354
Laramie, WY 82071-3354
307-766-5027
sschafer@uwyo.edu

A H Y A




